Actuarial (losses) / gains (5) 11
 Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 806 757

 Movement in fair value of plan assets

 Discount rate 6.90% 7.00%
 Es�mated rate of return on plan assets 7.00% 7.00%
 A�ri�on rate M1 - M7: 38% M1 - M7: 38%
  M8 - M12: 18.5% M8 - M12: 18.5%
 Future salary increases 8.00% 8.00%
 Average Longevity at re�rement age - past service (in years) 2.47 2.76
 Average Longevity at re�rement age - future service (in years) 20.88 20.69
 Re�rement age 58 years 58 years

 The es�mates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valua�on, take account of infla�on, seniority, promo�on and
other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market. Assump�ons regarding future mortality are based
on published sta�s�cs and mortality tables. The calcula�on of the defined benefit obliga�on is sensi�ve to the mortality
assump�ons.

 Actuarial assump�ons INR in Lakh
Year ended

31 March 2024
Year ended

31 March 2023Par�culars

 Amount recognised in statement of profit and loss in respect of these defined benefit obliga�on :

|  125

42-166 Standalone Financial Statements

INR in Lakh

   100 basis points increase/decrease
   Discount rate (24) 26 (20) 22
   Future salary growth 23 (23) 20 (19)
   A�ri�on rate (4) 4 (26) 34

Year ended 31 March 2024 Year ended 31 March 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Par�culars

 Sensi�vity analysis

 Significant actuarial assump�ons for the determina�on of the defined benefit obliga�on are discount rate and expected
salary increase.The sensi�vity analysis below have been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the
assump�ons occurring at the end of the repor�ng period, while holding all other assump�ons constant.The results of
sensi�vity analysis is as follows :

 The sensi�vity analysis presented above may not be
representa�ve of the actual change in the defined

[…]

Doub�ul - upto 1 year - NPA Stage 3 19,306 7,319 11,987 6,475 844
 Doub�ul - upto 1 year - Repo Stage 3 4,215 2,674 1,541 1,329 1,345
 1 to 3 years - NPA Stage 3 36,188 12,705 23,483 18,189 (5,484)
 1 to 3 years - Repo Stage 3 1,567 998 569 811 187
 More than 3 years - NPA Stage 3 15,283 4,745 10,538 9,794 (5,049)
 More than 3 years - Repo Stage 3 3,169 1,787 1,382 1,951 (164)
 Subtotal – Doub�ul  79,728 30,228 49,500 38,549 (8,321)
 Loss assets Stage 3 - - - - -
 Subtotal - NPA  1,28,817 48,781 80,036 43,999 4,782
 Total Stage 1 26,30,590 15,810 26,14,780 17,467 (1,657)
  Stage 2 2,57,458 15,546 2,41,912 4,868 10,678
  Stage 3 1,28,817 48,781 80,036 43,999 4,782
  Total 30,16,865 80,137 29,36,728 66,334 13,803

Difference
between

Ind AS 109
provisions
and IRACP

norms

Provisions
required

as per
IRACP
norms

Gross
Carrying

amount as
per INDAS

Asset
Classifica�on

as per
INDAS

Loss
Allowances
(Provisions)
as required

under
Ind AS 109

Net
Carrying
Amount

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (3) - (4) (6) (7) = (4) - (6)

2 Comparison between ECL as per books and RBI provision calculated as per the IRACP norms for 2022-23 are as follows:

Asset Classifica�on
as per RBI Norms

 Performing assets
 Standard Stage 1 19,70,287 3,907 19,66,380 7,881 (3,974)
  Stage 2 2,37,769 22,950 2,14,819 15,968 6,982
 Subtotal - Standard  22,08,056 26,857 21,81,199 23,849 3,008
 Non performing assets
 Substandard - NPA Stage 3 35,282 10,355 24,927 3,528 6,827
 Substandard - Repo Stage 3 6,722 4,156 2,566 672 3,484
 Subtotal - Substandard  42,004 14,511 27,493 4,200 10,311
 Doub�ul - upto 1 year - NPA Stage 3 33,220 9,063 24,157 11,305 (2,242)
 Doub�ul - upto 1 year - Repo Stage 3 3,699 2,300 1,399 1,174 1,126
 1 to 3 years - NPA Stage 3 17,992 4,307 13,685 6,783 (2,476)
 1 to 3 years - Repo Stage 3 3,676 2,170 1,507 1,572 598
 More than 3 years - NPA Stage 3 8,883 2,223 6,659 5,193 (2,970)
 More than 3 years - Repo Stage 3 3,521 2,168 1,353 2,040 128
 Subtotal – Doub�ul  70,991 22,231 48,760 28,067 (5,836)
 Loss assets Stage 3 - - - - -
 Subtotal - NPA  1,12,995 36,742 76,253 32,267 4,475
 Total Stage 1 19,70,287 3,907 19,66,380 7,881 (3,974)
  Stage 2 2,37,769 22,950 2,14,819 15,968 6,982
  Stage 3 1,12,995 36,742 76,253 32,267 4,475
  Total 23,21,051 63,599 22,57,452 56,116 7,483

Difference
between

Ind AS 109
provisions
and IRACP

norms

Provisions
required

as per
IRACP
norms

Gross
Carrying

amount as
per INDAS

Asset
Classifica�on

as per
INDAS

Loss
Allowances
(Provisions)
as required

under
Ind AS 109

Net
Carrying
Amount

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (3) - (4) (6) (7) = (4) - (6)

|  157

42-166 Standalone Financial Statements

158  |

(i) Net Stage 3 assets to Net Advances (%)
 (a) On total asset under management (refer note 1) 2.10% 2.55%
 (b) On own book asset (refer note 2 & 3) 2.70% 3.34%
(ii) Movement of Stage 3 assets (Gross)
 (a) Opening balance 1,12,996 1,32,834